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0 Introduction

0.1 General
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The adoption of a quality management system should
be a strategic decision of an organization. The design
and implementation of an organization’s quality
management system is influenced by varying needs,
particular objectives, the products provided, the
processes employed and the size and structure of the
organization. It is not the intent of this lntemational
Standard to imply uniformity in the structure of quality
management systems or uniformity of documentation.

The quality managemen[ system requirements
specified in this International Standard are
complementary to requirements for products.
Information marked ‘NOTE’ is for guidance in
understanding or clarifying the associated
requirement.

This International Standard can be used by internal
and external parties, including certification bodies, to
assess the organization’s ability to meet customer,
regulatory and the organization~s own requirements.

The quality management principles stated in 1S0 9000
and 1S0 9004 have been taken into consideration
during the development of this International Standard.

0.2 Process approach

This International Standard promotes the adoption of
a process approach when developing, implementing
and improving the effectiveness of a quality
management system, to enhance customer satisfaction
by meeting customer requirements.

For an organization to function effectively, it has to
identify and manage numerous linked activities. An
activity using resources, and managed in order to
enable the transformation of inputs into outputs, can
be considered as a process. Often the output from one
process directly form.s the input to the next.

The application of a system of processes within an
organization, together with the identification and
interactions of these processes, and their management,
can be referred to as the ‘process approach’.

An advantage of the process approach is the ongoing
control that it provides over the linkage between the
individual processes within the system of processes,
as well as over their combination and interaction.

When used within a quality management system, such
an approach emphasizes the importance OE

a) understanding and meeting requirements,

(iii)



b)

c)

d)

the need to consider processes in terms of added
value,

obtaining results of process performance and
effectiveness, and

continual improvement of processes based on
objective measurement.

The model of a process-based quality management
system shown in Figure 1 illustrates the process
linkages presented in clauses 4 to 8. This illustration
shows that customers play a significant role in
defining requirements as inputs. Monitoring of
customer satisfaction requires the evaluation of
information relating to customer perception as to
whether the organization has met the customer
requirements. The model shown in Figure 1 covers all
the requirements of this International Standard, but
does not show processes at a detailed level.

NOTE — In addition, [he methodology known as
‘Plan-Do-Check-Act’ (PDCA) can be applied to all processes.
PDCA can be briefly described as follows:

Plan :

Do :

Check :

Act :

establish the objectives and processes necessary to
deliver results in accordance with customer
requirements and the organization’s policies.

impiement the processes.

monitor and measure processes and product
against po]icies, objectives and requirements for

the product and report the results.

take actions to continually improve process
performance.

0.3 Relationship with ISO 9004

The present editions of 1S0 9001 and ISO 9004 have
been developed as a consistent pair of quality
management system standards which have been
designed to complement each other, but can also be
used independently. Although the two International
Standards have different scopes, they have similar
structures in order to assist their application as a
consistent pair.

1S0 9001 specifies requirements for a quality
management system that can be used for internal
application by organizations, or for certification, or for
contractual purposes. It focuses on the effectiveness
of the quality management system in meeting
customer requirements.

(iv)
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1S0 9001 ~~%ISO 9004 ~!T@T~~ ISO 9004 gives guidance on a wider range of
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T%iT*HR%flW7F l%TW7FJ?m&m mm 1S0 9001, particularly for the continual improvement

m~$_ll? mtiQti%T*l Iso 9004 M*
of an organization’s overall performance and
efficiency. as well as its effectiveness. 1S0 9004 is

~ ~ ~?ti ~ ~ ~ ~?% %, - ?~ ~ recommended as a guide for organizations whose top

wd-RwFT 8wi7q Ty117*Frw*fi?q1s09001 -a management wishes to move beyond (he requirements
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erformance. However, it is not intended for

certification or for contmctual purposes.
GlfidiYITl

o.431=lT !G&-*m*lRRIT 0.4 Compatibility with other management systems

This International Standard has been aligned with
1S0 14001:1996 in order to enhance the compatibility
of the two standards for the benefit of the user
community.

This International Standard does not include
requirements specific to other management systems,
such as those particular to environmental
manage ment, occupational health and safety
management, financial management or risk
management. However, this International Standard
enables an organization to align or integrate its own
quality management system with related management
system rcquircrnents. It is possible for an organization
to adapt its existing management system(s) in order to
establish a quality management system that complies
with the requirements of this International Standard.

(vi)
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1 SCOPE

1.1 General

This International Standard specifies requirements for
a quality management system where an organization:

a) needs to demonstrate its ability to consistently
provide product that meets customer and ap-
plicable regulatory requirements, and

b) aims to enhance customer satisfaction through
the effective application of the system, includ-
ing processes for continual improvement of the
system and the assurance of conformir~ to cus-
tomer and applicable regulatory requirements.

NOTE — In this International Standard, the term ‘product’

applies only to tfre product intended for, or required by, a
customer.

1.2 Application

All requirements of this International Standard are
generic and are intended to be applicable to all
organizations, regardless of type, size and product
provided.

Where any requirement(s) of this International
Standard cannot be applied due to the nature of an
organization and its product, this can be considered for
exclusion.

Where exclusions are made, claims of conformity to
this International Standard are not acceptable unless
these exclusions are limited to requirements within
clause 7, and such exclusions do not affect the
organization’s ability, or responsibility, to provide
product that meets customer and applicable regulatory
requirements.

1
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2 Normative reference

The following normative document contains
provisions which, through reference in this text,
constitute provisions of this International Standard.
For dated references, subsequent amendments to, or
revisions of, any of these publications do not apply.
However, parties to agreements based on this
International Standard are encouraged to investigate
the possibility of applying the most recent edition of
the normative document indicate below. For undated
references, the latest edition of the normative
document referred to applies. Members of 1S0 and
IEC maintain registers of current] y valid International
Standards.

1S0 9000 : 2000, Quality management
system s—Fundanzentals and vocabulai?

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this International Standard, the
terms and definitions given in 1S0 9000 shall apply.

The following terms, used in this editionof1S09001
to describe the supply chain, have been changed to
reflect the vocabulary currently used:

supplier - organization - customer

The term “organization” replaces the term
“supplier” used in 1S0 9001 : 1994 and refers to the
unit to which this International Standard applies. Also,
the term “supplier” now replaces the term
“subcontractor”.

Throughout the text of this International Standard,
wherever the term “product” occurs, it can also mean
“service”.

4 Quality management system

4.1 General requirements

The organization shall establish, document,
implement and maintain a quality management system
and continually improve its effectiveness in
accordance with the requirements of this International
Standard.

The orgimization shall:

a)

b)

c)

identify the processes needed for the quality
management system and their application
throughout the organization (see 1.2),

determine the sequence and interaction of these
processes,

determine criteria and methods needed to en-
sure that both the operation and control of these
processes are effective,

2



~fl’fa*~mmT!RRmfmTJl,

m T!yaT@liT,
5HmRfF%fwi%*mwm?mmmla
Tlmf9-d,
@l-wm?’m?m mdr*mK4Tdi Tr
w#mkFT, m?Ffd17m@f$zRf T7
w%,mn

-w-m* fmwm?m$fm-sf(t@

d)

e)

f)

IWISO 9001:2000

ensure the availability of resources and infor-
mation necessary to support the operation and
monitoring of these processes,

monitor, measure and analyse these processes,
and

implement actions necessary to achieve
planned results and continual improvement of
these processes.

These processes shall be managed by the organization
in accordance with the requirements of this
International Standard.

Where an organization chooses to outsource any
process that affects product conformity with
requirements, the organization shall ensure control
over such processes. Control of such outsourced
processes shall be identified within the quality
management system.

NOTE — Processes needed for the quality management system
referred to above should include processes for management
activities, provision of resources, product realization mrd
measurement.

4.2 Documentation requirements

4.2.1 General

The quality management system documentation shall
include

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

documented statements of a quality policy and
quality objectives,

a quality manual,

documented procedures required by this Inter-
national Standard,

documents needed by the organization to en-
sure the effective planning, operation and con-
trol of its processes, and

records required by this International Standard
(see 4.2.4)

NOTE 1 Where the term “documented procedure” appears
within this International Standard, this means that the procedure
is established, documented, implemented and maintained.

NOTE 2 The extent of the quality management system
documentation can differ from one organization to another due to

a) the size of organization and type of activities,

b) the complexity of processes and their interactions, and

c) the competence of personnel.

NOTE 3 The documentation can be in any form of type or
reed] um.

4.2.2 Quality manual

The organization shall establish and maintain a quality
manual that includes:

3
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a)

b)

c)

4.2.3

the scope of the quality management system,
including details of and justification for any
exclusions (see 1.2);

the documented procedures established for the

quality management system, or reference to
them; and

a description of the interaction between the
processes of the quality management system.

Contol of documents

Documents required by the quality rnanagen]ent
system shall be controlled. Records area special type
of document and shall be controlled according to the
requirements given in 4.2.4.

A documented procedure shall be established to define
the controls needed:

a) to approve documents for adequacy prior to
issue,

b) to review and update as necessary and re-
approve documents.

c) to ensure that changes and the current revision
status of documents are identified,

d) to ensure that relevant versions of applicable
documents are available at points of use.

e) to ensure that documents of external origin are
identified and their distribution controlled,

f) to ensure that documents remain legible and
readily identifiable, and

g) to prevent the unintended use of obsolete docu-
ments, and to apply suitable identification to
them if they are retained for any purpose.

4.2.4 Control of records

Records shall be established and maintained to
provide evidenc~ of conformity to requirements and
of the effective operation of the quality management
system. Records shall remain legible, readily
identifiable and retrievable. A documented procedure
shall be established to define the controls needed for
the identification, storage, protection, retrieval,
retention time and disposition of records.

5 Management responsibility

5.1 Management commitment

Top management shall provide evidence of its
commitment to the development and implementation
of the quality management system and continually
improving its effectiveness by:

4
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communicating to the organization the
importance of meeting customer as well as
statutory and regulatory requirements,

establishing the quality policy,

ensuring that quality objectives are established,

conducting management reviews, and

ensuring the availability of resources.

5.2 Customer focus

Top management shall ensure that customer
requirements are determined and are met with the aim
of enhancing customer satisfaction (see 7.2.1 and
8.2.1).

5.3 Quatity policy

Top management shall ensure that the quality policy:

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

is appropriate to the purpose of the organiza-
tion,

includes a commitment to comply with require-
ments and continually improve the effectiveness
of the quality management system,

provides a framework for establishing and
reviewing quality objectives,

is communicated and understood within the
organization, and

is reviewed for continuing suitability.

5.4 Planning

5.4.1 Quality objectives

Top management shall ensure that quality objectives,
including those needed to meet requirements for
product [see 7. l(a)], are established at relevant
functions and levels within the organization. The
quality objectives shall be measurable and consistent
with the quality policy.

5.4.2 Quality management system planning

To management shall ensure that:

a)

b)

the planning of the quality management system
is carried out in order to meet the requirements
given in 4.1, as well as the quality objectives, and

the integrity of the qualit y management system
is maintained when changes to the quality
management system are planned and imple-
mented.

5.5 Responsibly, authority and communication

5.5.1 Responsibility and authority

Top management shall ensure that responsibilities and
author$iek are defined and communicated within the
organization.

5
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5.5.2 Management representative

Top management shall appoint a member of
management who, irrespective of other
responsibilities, shall have responsibility and
authority that includes:

a)

b)

c)

ensuring that processes needed for the quality
management system are established. imple-
mented and maintained,

reporting to top management on the perfor-
mance of the quality management system and
any need for improvement, and

ensuring the promotion of awareness of cus-
tomer - requirements throughout the or-
ganization.

NOTE — The responsibility of a management representative
can include liaison with external parties on matters relating m
the quality management system.

5.5.3 Internal communication

Top management shall ensure that appropriate
communication processes are established within the
organization and that communication takes palce
regarding the effectiveness of the qualit y management
system.

5.6 Management review

5.6.1 General

Top management shall review the organization’s
quality management system, at planned intervals, to
ensure its continuing suitability, adequacy and
effectiveness. This review shall include assessing
opportunities for improvement and the need for
changes to the quality management system, including
the quality policy and quality objectives.

Records from management reviews shall be
maintained (see 4.2.4).

5.6.2 Review input

The input to management review shall include
information on:

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

@

results of audits,

customer feedback,

process performance and product conformity,

status of preventive and corrective actions,

follow-up actions from previous management
reviews,

changes that could affect the quality manage-
ment system, and

recommendations for improvement.

6
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5.6.3 Review output

The output from the management review shall include
any decisions and actions related to:

a)

b)

c)

improvement of the effectiveness of the quality
management system and its processes,

improvement of product related to customer
requirements, and

resource needs.

6 Resource management

6.1 Provision of resources

The organization shall determine and provide the
resources needed:

a)

b)

to implement and maintain the quality
management system and continually improve
its effectiveness, and

to enhance customer satisfaction by meeting
requirements.

6.2 Human resources

6.2.1 General

Personnel performing work affecting product quality
shall be competent on the basis of appropriate
education, training, skills and experience.

6.2.2 Competence, awareness and training

The organization shall:

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

determine the necessary competence for per-
sonnel performing work affecting product
quality,

provide training or take other actions to satisfy
these needs,

evaluate the effectiveness of the actions taken,

ensure that its personnel are aware of the
relevance and importance of their activities and
how they contribute to the achievement of the
quality objectives, and

maintain appropriate records of education,
training, sk~lis and experience (see 4.2.4).

6.3 Infrastructure

The organization shall determine, provide and
maintain the infrastructure needed to achieve
conformity to product requirements. Infrastructure
includes, as applicable:

7



a)

b)

c)

buildings, workspace and associated utilities,

process equipment (both hardware and
software), and

supporting services (such as transport or com-
munication).

6.4 Work environment

The organization shall determine and manage the
work environment needed to achieve conformity to
product requirements.

7 Product realization

7.1 Planning of product realization

The organization shall plan and develop the processes
needed for product realization. Planning of product
realization shall be consistent with the requirements
of the other processes of Lhe quality managemen[
system (see 4. 1).

In planning product realization, the organization shall
determine the following, as appropriate:

a)

b)

c)

d)

quality objectives and requirements for the
product;

the need to establish processes. documents, and
provide resources specific to the product:

required verification, validation, monitoring,
inspection and test activities specific to the
product and the criteria for product acceptance;
and
records needed to provide evidence that the
realization processes and resulting product
meet requirements (see 4.2.4).

The output of this planning shall be in a form suitable
for the organization’s method of operations.

NOTES 1 A document sycifying the processes of the quality
management system (including the product realization
processes) and the resources to be applied to a specific product.
project or contract, can be referred 10 as a quality plan.

NOTES 2 The organization may also apply the requirements
given in 7.3 to the development of product realization
processes.

7.2 Customer-related processes

7.2.1 Determination of requirements related to the
product

The organization shall determine:

a) requirements specified by the customer, includ-
ing the requirements for delivery and post-
delivery activities,

b) requirements not stated by the customer but
necessary for specified or intended use, where
known,

8
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c) statutory and regulatory requirements related to
the product, and

d) any additional requirements determined by the
organization.

7.2.2 Review of requirements related to the
product

The organization shall review the requirements related
to the product. This review shall be conducted prior to
the organization’s commitment to supply a product to
the customer (e.g. submission of tenders, acceptance
of contracts or orders, acceptance of changes to
contracts or orders) and shall ensure that:

a)

b)

c)

product requirements w-e defined,

contract or order requirements differing from
those previously expressed are resolved, and

the organization has the ability to meet the
defined requirements.

Records of the results of the review and actions arising
from the review shall be maintained (see 4.2.4).

Where the customer provides no documented
statement of requirement, the customer requirements
shall be confirmed by the organization before
acceptance.

Where product requirements are changed, the
organization shall ensure that relevant documents are
amended and that relevant personnel are made aware
of the changed requirements.

NOTE — In some situations, such as intemet sales, a formal
review is impractical for each order. Instead the review can
cover relevant product information such as catalogues or
advertising material.

7.2.3 Customer communication

The organization shall determine and implement
effective arrangements for communicating with
customers in relation to:

a)

b)

c)

product information;

enquiries, contracts or order handling, includ-
ing amendments; and

customer feedback, including customer com-
plaints.

7.3 Design and development

7.3.1 Design and development planning

The organization shall plan and control the design and
development of product. During the design and
development planning, the organization shall
determine:

9
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a) the design and development stages,

b) the review, verification and validation that are
appropriate to each design and development
stage, and

c) the responsibilities and authorities for design
and development.

The organization shall manage the interfaces between
different groups involved in design and development
to ensure effective communication and clear
assignment of responsibility.

Planning output shall be updated, as appropriate, as
the design and development progresses.

7.3.2 Design and development inputs

Inputs relating to product requirements shal I be
determined and records maintained (see 4.2.4). These
inputs shall include:

a) functional and perfomlance requirements,

b) applicable statutory and regulatory require-
ments,

c) where applicable, information derived from
previous similar designs, and

d) other requirements essential for design and
development.

These inputs shall be reviewed for adequacy.
Requirements shall be complete, unambiguous and
not in conflict with each other.

7.3.3 Design an~ development outputs

The output of design and development shall be
provided in a form that enables verification against the
design and development input and shall be approved
prior to release.

Design and development outputs shall:

a) meet the input requirements for design and
development.

b) provide appropriate information for purchas-
ing, production and for service provision,

c) contain or reference product acceptance
criteria, and

d) specify the characteristics of the product that
are essential for its safe and proper use.

7.3.4 Design and development review

At suitable stages, systematic reviews of design and
development shall be performed in accordance with
planned arrangements (see 7.3. 1):

10
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a) to evaluate the ability of the results of design
and development to meet requirements, and

b) to identify any problems and propose necessary
actions.

Participants in such reviews shall include
representatives of functions concerned with the design
and development stage(s) being reviewed. Records of
the results of the reviews and any necessary actions
shall be maintained (see 4.2.4).
7.3.5 Design and development verification

Verification shall be performed in accordance with
planned arrangements (see 7.3. 1) to ensure that the
design and development outputs have met the design
and development input requirements. Records of the
results of the verification and any necessary actions
shall be maintained (see 4.2.4).

7.3.6 Design and development validation

Design and development validation shall be
performed in accordance with planned amangements
(see 7.3.1) to ensure that the resulting product is
capable of meeting the requirements for the specified
application or intended use, where known. Wherever
practicable, validation shall be completed prior to the
delivery or implementation of the product. Records of
the results of validation and any necessary actions
shall be maintained (see 4.2.4).

7.3.7 Control of design and development changes

Design and development changes shall be identified
and records maintained. The changes shall be
reviewed, verified and validated, as appropriate, and
approved before implementation. The review of
design and development changes shall include
evaluation of the effect of the changes on constituent
parts and product already delivered.

Records of the results of the review of changes and
any necessary actions shall be maintained (see 4.2.4).

7.4 Purchasing

7.4.1 Purchasing process

The organization shall ensure that purchased product
conforms to specified purchase requirements. The
type and extent of control applied to the supplier and
the purchased product shall be dependent upon the
effect of the purchased product on subsequent product
realization or the final product.

The organization shall evaluate and select suppliers
based on their ability to supply product in accordance
with the organization’s requirements. Criteria for
selection, evaluation and re-evaluation shall be
established. Records of the results of evaluations and
any necessary actions arising from the evaluation shall
be maintained (see 4.2.4).

11
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7.4.2 Purchasing information

Purchasing information shall describe the product to
be purchased, including where appropriate:

a)

b)

c)

requirements for approval of product, proce-
dures, processes and equipment,

requirements for qualification of personnel,
and

quality management system requirements.

The organization shall ensure the adequacy of
specified purchase requirements prior to their
communication to the supplier.

7.4.3 Verification of purchased product

The organization shall establish and implement the
inspection or other activities necessary for ensuring
that purchased product meets specified purchase
requirements.

Where the organization or its customer intends to
perform verification at the supplier’s premises, the
organization shall state the intended verification
arrangements and method of product release in the
purchasing information.

7.5 Production and service provision

7.5.1 Control of production and service provision

The organization shall plan and carry out production
and service provision under controlled conditions.
Controlled conditions shall include, as appliable:

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

the availability of information that describes
the characteristics of the product,

the availability of work instructions, as neces-
sary,

the use of suitable equipment,

the availability and use of monitoring and
measuring devices,

the implementation of monitoring and meas-
urement, and

the implementation of release, delivery and
post-delivery activities.

Validation of processes for production and
service provision

@ !JTW _ #t ~ _ 3R7W TFf KRl The organization shall validate any processes for

~ T M m ~, @ -, - a W PrOdUCtiOn and service provision where the resulting

m*m*m&-fF6Ti tilqi%&$l+E$ output cannot be verified by subsequent monitoring or

tim Qmm%, mmmww#fWti
measurement. This includes any processes where

mr3=F%* *=TR3Rwr$ @laEfFRJT,
deficiencies become apparent only after the product is
in use or the service has been delivered. Validation

- _%1511W W&~ 53 !T%lK# ~ HWil shall demonstrate the ability of these processes to

JRfjl’+*1 achieve planned results.
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The organization shall establish arrangements for
these processes including, as applicable:

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

7.5.3

defined criteria for review and approval of the
processes,

approval of equipment and qualification of
personnel,

use of specific methods and procedures,

requirements for records (see 4.2.4), and

revalidation.

Identification and traceability

Where appropriate, the organization shall identify the
product by suitable means throughout product
realization.

The organization shall identify the product status with
respect to monitoring and measurement requirements.

Where traceability is a requirement, the organization
shall control and record the unique identification of
the product (see 4.2.4).

NOTE—in some industry sectors, configuration management is
a means by which identification and traceability are maintained.

7.5.4 Customer property

The organization shall exercise care with customer
property while it is under the organization’s control or
being used by the organization. The organization shall
identify, verify, protect and safeguard customer
property provided for use or incorporation into the
product. If any customer property is lost, damaged or
otherwise found to be unsuitable for use, this shall be
reported to the customer and records maintained (see
4.2.4).

NOTE — Customer properry can include intellectual properry.

7.5.5 Preservation of product

The organization shall preserve the conformity of
product during internal processing and delivery to the
intended destination. This preservation shall include
identification, handling, packaging, storage and
protection. Preservation shall also apply to the
constituent parts of a product.

7.6 Control of monitoring and measuring devices

The organization shall determine the monitoring and
measurement to be undertaken and the monitoring and
measuring needed to provide evidence of conformity
of product to determined requirements (see 7.2.1).

The organization shall establish processes to ensure
that monitoring and measurement can be carried out
and are carried out in a manner that is consistent with
the monitoring and measurement requirements.

13



Where necessary to ensure valid results, measuring
equipment shall:

a) be calibrated or verified at specified intervals,
or prior to use, against measurement standards
traceable to international or national measure-
ment standards; where no such standards exist,
the basis used for calibration or verification
shall be recorded.

b) be adjusted or re-adjusted as necessary;

c) be identified to enable the calibration status to
be determined;

d) be safeguarded from adjustments that would
invalidate the measurement result;

e) be protected from damage and deterioration
during handling, maintenance and storage.

In addition, the organization shall assess and record
the validity of the previous measuring results when the
equipment is found not to conform to requirements.
The organization shall take appropriate action on the
equipment and any product affected. Records of the
results of calibration and verification shall be
maintained (see 4.2.4).

When used in the monitoring and measurement of
specified requirements, the ability of computer
software to satisfy the intended application shall be
confirmed. This shall be undertaken prior to initial use
and reconfirmed as necessary.

NOTE — See 1S0 10012-1 and 1S0 10012-2 for guidance,

8 Measurement, analysis and improvement

8.1 General

The organization shall plan and implement the
monitoring, measurement, analysis and improvement
processes needed:

a) to demonstrate conformity of the product,

b) to ensure conformity of the quality manage-
ment system, and

c) to continually improve the effectiveness of the
quality management system.

This shall include determination of applicable
methods, including statistical techniques, and the
extent of their use.

8.2 Monitoring and measurement

14
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8.2.1 ~ ??@& 8.2.1 Customer satisfaction

As one of the measurements of the performance of the
quality management system, the organization shall
monitor information relating to customer perception
as to whether the organization has met customer
requirements. The methods for obtaining and using
this information shall be determined.

8.2.2 Internal audit

The organization shall conduct internal audits at
planned intervals to determine whether the quality
management system:

a) conforms to the planned arrangements (see 7.1),
to the requirements of this International Standard
and to the quality management system require-
ments established by the organization, and

b) is effectively implemented and maintained.

An audit programme shall be planned, taking into
consideration the status and importance of the
processes and areas to be audited, as well as the results
of previous audits. The audit criteria, scope, frequency
and methods shall be defined. Selection of auditors
and conduct of audits shall ensure objectivity y and
impartiality of the audit process. Auditors shall not
audit their own work.

The responsibilities and requirements for planning
and conducting audits, and for reporting results and
maintaining records (see 4.2.4) shall be defined in a
documented procedure.

The management responsible for the area being
audited shall ensure that actions are taken without
undue delay to eliminate detected nonconformities
and their causes. Follow-up activities shall include the
verification of the actions taken and the reporting of
verification results (see 8.5.2.).

NOTE —SeelSO 10011-1,1S0 10011 -2and 1S0 1001l-3 for
guidance.

8.2.3 Monitoring and measurement of processes

The organization shall apply suitable methods for
monitoring and, where applicable, measurement of the
quality management system processes. These methods
shall demonstrate the ability of the processes to
achieve planned results. When planned results are not
achieved, correction and corrective action shall be
taken, as appropriate, to ensure conformity of the
product.

8.2.4 Monitoring and measurement of product

The organization shall monitor and measure the
characteristics of the product to verify that product
requirements have been met. This shall be carried out at
appropriate stages of the product realization process in
accordance with the planned arrangements (see 7.1 ).

15
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Evidence of conformity with the acceptance criteria
shall be maintained. Records shall indicate the
person(s) authorizing release of product (see 4.2.4).

Product release and service delivery shall not proceed
until the planned arrangements (see 7.1) have been
satisfactorily completed, unless otherwise approved
by a relevant authority and, where applicable, by the
customer.

8.3 Control of nonconforming product

The organization shall ensure that product which does
not conform to product requirements is identified and
controlled to prevent its unintended use or delivery.
The controls and related responsibilities and
authorities for dealing with nonconforming product
shall be defined in a documented procedure.

The organization shall deal with nonconforming
product by one or more of the following ways:

a)

b)

c)

by taking action to eliminate the detected non-
conformity;

by authorizing its use, release or acceptance
under concession by a relevant authority and,
where applicable, by the customer;

by taking action to preclude its original in-
tended use or application.

Records of the nature of nonconformities and any
subsequent actions taken, including concessions
obtained, shall be maintained (see 4.2.4).

When nonconforming product is corrected it shall be
subject tore-verification to demonstrate conformity to
the requirements.

When nonconforming product is detected after
delivery or use has started, the organization shall take
action appropriate to the effects, or potential effects,
of the nonconformity.

8.4 Analysis of data

The organization shall determine, collect and analyse
appropriate data to demonstrate the suitability and
effectiveness of the quality management system and
to evaluate where continual improvement of the
effectiveness of the quality management system can
be made. This shall include data generated as a result
of monitoring and measurement and from other
relevant sources.

The analysis of data shall provide information relating
to:

a) customer satisfaction (see 8.2.1),

16



b)

c)

d)

Is/Iso 9001:2000

conformity to product requirements (see
7.2.1),

characteristics and trends of processes and
products including opportunities for preventive
action, and

suppliers.

8.5 Improvement

8.5.1 Continual improvement

The organization shall continually improve the
effectiveness of the quality managetnent system
through the use of the quality policy, quality
objectives, audit results, analysis of data, corrective
and preventive actions and management review.

8.5.2 Corrective action

The organization shall take action to eliminate the
cause of nonconformities in order to prevent
recurrence. Corrective actions shall be appropriate to
the effects of the nonconforrnities encountered.

A documented procedure shall be established to define
requirements foc

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

0

8.5.3

reviewing nonconformities (including cus-
tomer complaints),

determining the causes of nonconformities.

evaluating the need for action to ensure that
nonconformities do not recur,

determining and implementing action needed,

records of the results of action taken (see 4.2.4),
and

reviewing corrective action taken.

Preventive action

The organization shall determine action to eliminate
the causes of potential nonconformities in order to
prevent their occurrence. Preventive actions shall be
appropriate to the effects of the potential problems.

A documented procedure shall be established to define
requirements foc

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

determining potential nonconformities and
their causes,

evaluating the need for action to prevent occur-
rence of nonconformities,

determining and implementing action needed,

records of results of action taken (see 4.2.4),
and

reviewing preventive action taken.

17



Is/Iso 9001:2000

.

m?w‘T)’

(RI)
ISO 9001 :2000 7rtTTISO 14001 :1996 & $F3’ 311r

W7@ %.11S0 9001:2000 ?IWISO 14001: 1996$% WJ5w3T

1S0 9001 :2000 ISO 14001 : 1996

!Jt-iilqdr ~tm+rr
0.1

srf%WIR$&@Jr 0.2
ISO 9000 + HP-T_@@-T 0.3
Rm*d*mwwma 0.4

1 1 &
1.1

= 1.2

Jrr=m&FiT4 2 2 am

?m mm m 3 3

~mm 4 4 Wi%7@Ermm dfl

H *M 4.1 4.1 m ti~

tifl 4.2
4.2.1 4.4.4 WkWfM!J=@rm*

w %~ 4.2.2 4.4.4 W-kmJfWWEr@r*
mvm 4.2.3 4.4.5 Jr-a-crm
imia~m 4.2.4 4.5.3

m-?m$Rxr@MPT

pm-

q’mrr FTw

qwmmuwfawimr
m?Jf%a, 3Tfm7$r7Tii@PT
m-RTRRTdrT!JTfw7
mm
W’?rfm’fl?m’r
!J@-TW%T

W$RTIti?T

*-@JrFr
@3TEFf!Jawr

Tr%rEFr!TFruFr

m mm

WTWrT,WJRwxTT* mwJr

ym~

3FrE7TrTRr

m-rT!TrFa#rwdl%rr
?mTit*mazrm
m-E ftTiafmr#wT+ia5T?r’%FTT

5

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.4.1

5.4.2

5.5

5.5.1

5.5.2

5.5.3

5.6

5.6.1

5.6.2

5.6.3

6

6.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.3

&4

7

7.1

7.2

7.2.1

4.4.1

4.2

4.4.1

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.2

4.3

4.3.3

4.3.4

4.1

4.4.1

4.4.3

4.6

4.4.1

4.4.2

4.4.1

4.4

4.4.6

4.4.6

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.4.6

TmFrTq-am-?Jl%r

WkR?fr4m
m?TrTqdwm3TfkT
WkrvfRTwq
RrfmmTwTtmTrq
W-kTrJhm
ww.tr

T%T??mm*

Wr41=r ?iwTq

7mmTqam-RTfmT

*

Tiu WtRTT

18

/



Is/Iso 9001:2000

7W# %.11S0 9001:2000 ?P3T1S0 14001:1996 ‘$ % C%JWJ3T(@

1s0 9001 :2000 1S0 14001 : 1996

Wlltiimel%di$-lwmn 7.2.2 4.4.6 93=t7i7m
4.3.1 WJfW?@/~

mFiI%’Jl 7.2.3 4.4.3 *

m&lTRFm 7.3

F4=TEH*%lW*WFi%FW 7.3.1 4.4.6 mm

l%i-lw#17fa@iRl faa2T 7.3.2

&rIH#Rm@JIFr 7.3.3

Ra’I’!&#RfamFIR?n 7.3.4

FSTEH#17FZFlWTlFWR

F=iFf*%lWm-

7.3.5

7.3.6

F3G-@M7%l W*wm 7.3.7

m 7.4

%n-Fmrr 7.4.1

mmTa7immm-Fr 7.5

4.4.6 Wal-iFlf%@f’Jl

4.4.6 mm

?I1-wqip
mm
*?.it#rmF&r#RmFr
%3FJ77Jm’lFTrfam
awFJwrwrEmfa@Jr

8.2.1

8.2.2

8.2.3

8.2.4

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.5.1

8.5.2

8.5.3

4.5.4

4.5.1

4.5.2

4.4.7

4.5.1

4.2

4.3.4

4.5.2

mklTJfm?imwRi@Rz
m=ft’z8q’dw4=r

19



1S/1S0 9001:2000

m %.2 1s0 14001:1996 wlTIso 9001a * w-l

Rrwr&i

Wr-hmr%r

*W C@Fr&r

-T@Tmr-dm

Eml=RFTqdmTm

!Jfi?rWJr,m—rfmmr $t7WwRrr
*

2

3

4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.3.3

4.3.4

4.4

4.4.1

4.4.2

4.4.3

4.4.4

4.4.5

4.4.6

ISO 9001 :2000

0
0.1
0.2

0.3
0.4
1
1.1
1.2
2
3
4
4.1
5.5
5.5.1
5.1
5.3
8.5
5.4
5.2
7.2.1
7.2.2
5.2
7.2.1
5.4.1
5.4.2
8.5.1
7
7.1
5
5.1
5.5.1
5.5.2

6

6.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.3

6.4

6.2.2

5.5.3

7.2.3

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

7

7.1

7.2

7.2.1

7.2.2

7.3

7.3.1

7.3.2

7.3.3

20



Is/Iso 9001:2000

WIT@ %.2 ISO 14001: 19967RJlIS09001 + % _ ( @)

ISO 14001 : 1996 1s0 9001 :2000

7.3.4

7.3.5

7.3.6

7.3.7

7.4

7.4.1

7.4.2

7.4.3

7.5

7.5.1

7.5.3

7.5.4

7.5.5

7.5.2

-*m&&~
Rm&r$17mi17%rTmm
f%i’Frdi7RmrwTraEfmJT
*d’r7RFliRT dtmRi Trm
9X

%wi%lT
Elzr-qa=r’l

w$+rTJ?m*Tr~r

mTd=rd?17aTrm$THvwi7T
w=mia-7KihwRTr
mm-t%
374-RdtwfJ’r
3?QTK&kmTmwi#t *?a1’3ir MmJr

!

21



IS/ISO 9001:2000

I
,

W$m ‘?3’

( fi~$)
1S0 9001 :1994 FRITISO 9001 :2000 + % W&WIT

*Tf.11S0 9001:1994 FrZTTISO 9001: 2000$% W-r

ISO 9001 : 1994 1s0 9001 ; 2000
1 W& 1

2

3

4

4.1

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.2.1

4.1.2.2

4.1.3

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.3.3

4.3.4

4.4

4.4.1

4.4.2

4.4.3

4.4.4

4.4.5

4.4.6

4.4.7

4.4.8

4.4.9

4.5

4.5.1

4.5.2

4.5.3

4.6

4.6.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.4

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.10.1

4.10;2

4.10.3

4.10.4

4.10.5

4.11

22



Is/Iso 9001:2000

I@@ 7EJ.1ISO 9001:1994 M 1S0 9001: 2000+ ~ ~-r (@

1S0 9001 : 1994 1S0 9001:2000

4.11.1

**
7.6

4.11.2 7.6
4.12 F1-&fJTTRIT tiWJT**m

4.13
7.5.3

k-- % %T I%f’J’r (* ?M@

4.13.1 8.3
4.13.2 %-31=J?Wm**H?lT*m

4.14
-@**(*?w)

8.3

4.14.1 8.5.2 + 8.5.3
4.14.2

m-
4.14.3 %-G5F5R$m-$

8.5.2

8.5.3
4.15 w, ‘WJSRW, -, tiw FPJT @ (* ?’M%)
4.15.1

4.15.2 w 7.5.5
4.15.3 -@SP7JT

w
7.5.5

4.15.4

*.?FT
7.5.5

4.15.5 7.5.5
4.15.6 7.5.1
4.16 ~wmti 4.2.4
4.17 W171%~3111& 8.2.2 + 8.2.3
4.18 ~TWJT

4.19 RI%%
6.2.2

7.5.1
4.20 Hl%F$t Tl%-$El (* ?W)

4.20.1 WIWXF3T* a q@2-H 8.1 + 8.2.3 + 8.2.4 + 8.4
4.20.2 ‘%1-&%M 8.1 + 8.2.3 : 8.2.4 + 8.4

23



1s/1s0 9001:2000

* TT-2ISO 9001:2000 Fwr 1S0 9001: 1994$& Wlr

1s0 9001 :2000 1S0 9001 : 1994

1 m 1

1.1

1.2

2

3

4

4.1

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

4.2.4

5

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.4.1

5.4.2

5.5

5.5.1

5.5.2

5.5.3

5.6

5.6.1

5.6.2

5.6.3

6

6.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.3

6.4

7

7.1

7.2

7.2.1

7.2.2

7.2.3

7.3

7.3.1

7.3.2

7.3.3

7.3.4

7.3.5

7.3.6

7.3.7

7.4

7.4.1

7.4.2

7.4.3

7.5

7.5.2

2
3

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.1

4.51 + 4.5.2 + 4.5.3

4.1.6

4.1.1

4.3.2

4.1.1

4.1.1

4.2.3

4.1.2.1

4.1.2.3

4.1.3

4.1.2.2

4.1.2.2

4.18

4.9

4.9

4.2.3 + 1’O.1

4.3.2 + 4.4.4

4.3.2 + 4.3.3 + 4.3.4

4.3.2

4.4.2 i- 4.4.3

4.4.4

4.4.5

4.4.6

4.4.7

4.4.8

4.4.9

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.4 + 4.10.2

7.5.1

4.9

24



f

1s/1s0 9001:2000

Wf&ft E-2 ISO 9001:2000 WTISO 9001: 1994&% W=JWT3T(@

ISO 9001 :2000 1s0 9001 : 1994

7.5.3

7.5.4

7.5.5

7.6

8

8.1

8.2

8.2.1

8.2.2

8.2.3

8.2.4

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.5.1

8.5.2

8.5.3

T?m=r*@m7?xrr
?maiW’Rr
3?4’Km’vwl
mfkf’t* TFrwwti%rf%PJT
WTr, FT?aw’rm @n7 (am ?tl’&i)

maTwFi
?m%@
wiaf&i7i?J-f@
mtiamfm73t’r7m
tFTR-ama-@st7m

a-wFJ’m3’iwGii*
31Rf@w R?a’wJ’l
&n-l (* ?MiJi)
t%mg’m

--
fml-t’TTlizTrf

4.8 + 10.5 + 4.12

4.7

4.15.2+ 4.15.3 + 4.15.4 + 14.15.5

4.1.1.1 + 4.11.2

4.10.1 + 4.11.2

4.17

4.17 + 4.20.1 + 4.20.2

4.10.2 + 4.10.3 + 4.10.4 +

4.10.5 + 4.20.1 + 4.20.2

4.13.1 + 4.13.2

4.20.1 + 4.20.2

4.1.3

4.14.1 + 4.14.2

4.14.1 + 4.14.3

[

/

25



1S/1S0 9001:2000

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

http:llwww.bsi. org.ukis.-tc 176-sc2

‘)lso19011, w&a@@rmi-R#t@/ @r7qmr@Rw %@izm@7RfM* mtimi%rm%l

2)1s0 9000-4: 1993 ail @WJr m?m Rim m %I
~)._ : http://www.iso.ch ~ WiFFM I

4)1S0 $Fi%f @%l’?RT (~ @ isoch) ~ WJ’FT@I

dtGt3%lq?la
3. (T@) q-w. q. W-4
4t!rfPJTT=fk
4rg=ftFr~

26



IS/ISO 9001:2000

Resource management 6 4.4.1 Structure and responsibility
Provision of resources 6.1
Human resources 6.2
General 6.2.1
Competence, uwarcness and trzzining 6.2.2 4.4.2 Training, awareness and competence
Inthstructure 6.3 4.4.1 Structure and responsibility
Work environment 6.4

Annex A

(i@7native)

Correspondence between 1S0 9001:2000 and ISO 14001:1996

Table A. I—Correspondence between 1S0 9001:2000 and 1S0 14001:1996

1s0 9001:2000 ISO 14001:1996

Introduction Introduction
General 0.1
Process approach 0.2
Relationship with ISO 9004 0.3
Compatibility with other management systems 0.4

Scope 1 1 Scope
General 1.1
Application 1.2

Normative reference 2 2 Normative references

Terms and definitions 3 3 Definitions

Quality management system 4 4 Environmental mamigement system requirements

General requirements 4.1 4.1 General requirements
Documentation requirements 4.2
General 4.2.1 4.4.4 Environmental management system documentation
Quality manual 4.2.2 4.4.4 Environmental management system documentation
Control of documents 4.2.3 4.4.5 Document control
Control of records 4.2.4 4.5.3 Records

Management responsibility 5 4.4.1 Structureand responsibility

Management commitment 5.1 4.2 Environmental policy
4.4.1 Structure and responsibility

Customer focus 5.2 4.3.1 Environmental aspects
4.3.2 Legal and other requirements

Quality policy 5.3 4.2 Environmental policy

Planning 5.4 4.3
_.

Planning

Quality objectives 5.4.1 4.3.3 Objectives and targets

Quality management system planning 5.4.2 4.3.4 Environmental management progmmme(s)
Responsibility, authority and communication 5.5 4.1 General requirements
Responsibility and authority 5.5.1 4.4.1 Structure and responsibility
Management representative 5.5.2
Internal communication 5.5.3 4.4.3 Communication
Management review 5.6 4.6 Management review
General 5.6.1
Review input 5.6.2
Review output 5.6.3

Product realization

Planning of product realization
Customer-related processes
Determination of requirements related to the

product

Review of requirements related to the product

Customer communication
Design and development
Design and development planning

7

7.1
7.2

7.2.1

7.2.2

7.2.3
7.3
7.3.1

4.4
4.4.6
4.4.6

4.3.1
4.3.2
4.4.6
4.4.6
4.3.1
4.4.3

4.4.6
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Implementation and operation
Operational control
Operational control

Environmental aspects
Legal and other requirements
Operational control
Operational control
Environmental aspects
Communications

Operational control

1
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Table A. I—Correspondence between ISO 9001:2000 and ISO 14001:1996 (Contd.)

1s0 9001:2000 1S0 14001:1996

Design and development inputs
Design and development outputs
Design und development review
Design and development verification
Design and development validation
Design and development changes
Purchasing
Purchasing process
Purchasing information
Verification of purchased product
Production and service provision
Control of production and service provision
Validation of processes for production and
service provision
Identification and traceability
Customer property
Preservation of product
Control of monitoring and measuring devices
Measurement, analysis and improvement
General
Monitoring md measurement
Customer satisfaction
Internal audit
Monitoring and measurement of processes
Monitoring and measurement of product
Control of nonconforming product

Amilysis of data
Improvement
Continual improvement
Corrective action
Preventive action

7.3.2
7.3.3
7.3.4
7.3.5
7.3.6
7.3.7
7.4
7.4.1
7.4.2
7.4.3
7.5
7.5.1
7.5.2

7.5.3
7.5.4
7.5.5
7.6
8
8.1
8.2
8.2.1
8.2.2
8.2.3
8.2.4
8.3

8.4
8.5
8.5.1
8.5.2
8.5.3

4.4.6

4.4.6

4.5.1
4.5
4.5.1

4.5.4
4.5.1

4.5.2
4.4.7
4.5.1
4.2
4.3.4
4.5.2

Operational control

Operational control

Monitoring and measurement
Checking and corrective action
Monitoring and measurement

Environmental management system audit
Monitoring and measurement

Nonconformance and corrective and preventive action
Emergency preparedness and response
Monitoring and measurement
Environmental policy
Environmental management programmed
Nonconformance and corrective and preventive oction

Table A.2-Correspondence between 1S0 14001:1996 and 1S0 9001:2000

1S0 14001:1996 1s0 9001:2000

Introduction —

Scope 1

Normative references 2
Definitions 3
Environmental management system requirements 4
General requirement;

Environmental policy

Planning
Environmental aspects

Legal and other requirements

Objectives and targets
Environmental management programmed

Implementation and operation

Structure and responsibility

4.1

4.2

4.3
4.3.1

4.3.2

4.3.3
4.3.4

4.4

4.4.1

0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
1
1.1
1.2
2
3
4
4.1
5.5
5.5.1
5.1
5.3
;::

5.2
7.2.1
7.2.2
5.2
7.2.1
5.4.1
5.4.2
8.5.1
7
7.1
5
5.1
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Introduction
General
Process approach
Relationship with ISO 9004
Compatibility with other management systems
Scope
General
Application
Normative reference
Terms and definitions
Quality management system
General requirements
Responsibility, authority and communication
Responsibility and authority
Management commitment
Quality policy
Improvement
Planning
Customer focus
Determination of requirements related to the product
Review of requirements related to the product
Customer focus
Determination of requirements reloted to the product
Quality objectives
Quality management system planning
Continual improvement
Product realization
Planning of productrealization
Management responsibility
Managementcommitment
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Table A.2-Correspondence between 1S0 14001:1996 and 1S0 9001:2000 (Contd.)

ISO 14001:1996 ISO 9001:2000

Training, aww-eness and competence 4.4.2
Communication 4.4.3

Environmental management system documentation 4.4.4

Document control 4.4.5
Operational control 4.4.6

Emergency preparedness and response
Checking and corrective action
Monitoring and memurement

4.4.7
4.5
4.5.1

Nonconformance and corrective and 4.5;2
preventive fiction

Records 4.5.3
Environmental management system audit 4.5.4
Management review 4.6

5.5.1
5.5.2
6
6.1
6.2
6.2.1
6.3
6.4
6.2.2
5.5.3
7.2.3
4.2
4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
7
7.1
7.2
7.2.1
7.2.2
7.3
7.3.1
7.3.2
7.3.3
7.3.4
7.3.5
7.3.6
7.3.7
7.4
7.4.1
7.4.2
7.4.3
7.5
7.5.1
7.5.3
7.5.4
7.5.5
7.5.2
8.3
8
7.6
8.1
8.2
8.2.1
8.2.3
8.2.4
8.4
8.3
8.5.2
8.5.3
4.2.4
8.2.2
5.6
5.6.1
5.6.2
5.6.3

Responsibility and authority
Management representative
Resource management
Provision of resources
Human resources
General
Infrastructure
Work environment
Competence, awareness and training
Internal communication
Customer communication
Documen~ation requirements
General
Quality manual
Control of documents
Product realization
Planning of product realization
Customer-related processes
Determination of requirements related to the product
Review of requirements related to the product
Design and development
Design and development planning
Design and development inputs
Design and development outputs
Design and development review
Design and development verification
Design and development validation
Control of design and development changes
Purchasing
Purchasing process
Purchasing information
Verification of purchased product
Production and service provision
Control of production and service provision
Identification and traceability
Customer property
Preservation of product
Validation of processes for production and service provision
Control of nonconforming product
Measurement, analysis and improvement
Control of monitoring and measuring devices
General
Monitoring and measurement
Customer satisfaction
Monitoring and measurement of processes
Monitoring and measurement of product
Analysis of data
ControI of nonconforming product
Corrective action
Preventive action
Control of records
Internal audit
Management review
General
Review input
Review out!xt

29



IWISO 9001:2000

ANNEX B

(informative)

Correspondence between 1S0 9001:1994 and 1S0 9001:2000

Table B.1—Correspondence between ISO 9001:1994 and 1S0 9001:2000

1s0 9001:1994

;
3
4
4.1
4.1.1
4.1.2
4,1.2.1
4.1.2.2
4.1.2.3
4.1.3
4.2
4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.3
4.3.1
4.3.2
4.3.3
4.3.4
4.4
4.4.1
4.4.2
4.4.3
4.4.4
4.4.5
4.4.6
4.4.7
4.4.8
4.4.9
4.5
4.5.1
4.5.2
4.5.3
4.6
4.6.1
4.6.2
4.6.3
4.6.4
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.10.1
4,10.2
4.10.3
4.10.4
4.10.5
4.11
4.11.1
4.11.2
4.12
4.13
4.13.1
4.13.2
4.14
4.14.1
4.14.2
4.14.3
4.15
4.15.1

1s0 9001:2000
Scope
Normative reference ;
Definitions 3
Quality system requirements [title only]
Managementresponsibility [title only]
Quality policy 5.1 +5.3 +5.4.1
Organization[title only]
Responsibility and authority 5.5.1
Resources 6.1 + 6.2.1
Managementrepresentative 5.5.2
Managementreview 5.6.1 + 8.5.1
Quality system [title only]
General 4.1 + 4.2.2
Quality system procedures 4.2.1
Quality planning 5.4.2 + 7.1
Contractreview [title only]
General
Review 5.2 + 7.2.1 + 7.2.2+ 7.2.3
Amendment to a contract 7.2.2
Records 7.2.2
Design control [title only]
General
Design and development planning 7.3.1

Organizational and technical interfaces 7.3.1

Design input 7.2.1 + 7.3.2
Design output 7.3.3

Design review 7.3.4

Design verification 7.3.5

Design validation 7.3.6

Design changes 7.3.7

Document and data control [title only]
General 4.2.3

Document and data approval and issue 4.2.3

Documents and daPa changes 4.2.3

Purchasing [title only]
General
Evaluation of subcontractors 7.4.1

Purchasing data 7.4.2

Verification of purchased product 7.4.3

Control of customer-supplied product 7.5.4

Product identification and traceability 7.5.3

Process control 6.3 + 6.4+ 7.5.1 + 7.5.2

Inspection and testing [title only]
General 7.1 +8.1

Receiving inspection and testing 7.4.3 -i-8.2.4

In-process inspection and testing 8.2.4

Final inspection and testing 8.2.4

Inspection and test records 7.5.3 + 8.2.4

~~r~~ of inspection, measuring and lost equipment [title only]
7.6

Control procedure 7.6

Inspection and test status 7.5.3

Control of nonconforming product [title only]
Geneml 8.3

Review and disposition of nonconforming product 8.3

Cotiective and preventive action [title only]
General 8.5.2 + 8.5.3

Corrective action 8.5.2

Preventive action 8.5.3

Handling, storage, packaging, preservation & delivery [title only]
General
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Table B.1—Correspondence between 1S0 9001:1994 and 1S0 9001:2000 (Contd.)

ISO 9001:1994 1s0 9001:2000

4.15.2 Handling 7.5.5
4,15.3 Storage 7.5.5
4.15.4 Packaging 7.5.5
4.15.5 Preservation 7.5.5
4.15.6 Delivery 7.5.1
4.16 Control of quality records 4.2.4
4.17 Internal quality audits 8.2.2+ 8.2.3
4.18 Trdining 6.2.2
4.19 Servicing 7.5.1
4.20 Stiitistical techniques [title only]
4.20.1 Identification of need 8.1 + 8.2.3 + 8.2.4+ 8.4
4.20.2 Procedures 8.1+8.2.3 + 8.2.4+ 8.4

Table B.2 — Correspondence between 1S0 9001:2000 and 1S0 9001:1994

ISO 9001:2000 Iso 9001:1994
1
1.1
1.2
2
3
4
4.1
4.2
4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4
5
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.4.1
5.4.2
5.5
5.5.1
5.5.2
5<5.3
5.6
5.6.1
5.6.2
5.6.3
6
;:;

6.2.1
6.2.2
6.3
6.4
7
7.1
7.2
7.2.1
7.2.2
7.2.3
7.3
7.3.1
7.3.2
7.3.3
7.3.4
7.3.5
7.3.6
7.3.7
7.4
7.4.1
7.4.2
7.4.3

Scope
General
Application
Normative reference
Terms and definitions
Quality management system [title only]
General requirements
Documentation requirements [title only]
General
Quality manual
Control of documents
Control of records
Management responsibility [title only]
Management commitment
Customer focus
Quality policy
Planning [title only]
Quality objectives
Quality management system planning
Responsibility, authority and communication [title only]
Responsibility and authority
Management representative
Internal communication
Management review [title only]
General
Review input
Review output
Resource management [title only]
Provision of resources
Human resources [title only]
General
Competence, tiwar-eness and training
Infrastructure
Work environment
Product realization [title only]
Planning of product realization
Customer-related processes [title only]
Determination of requirements related to the product
Review of requirements related to the product
Customer communication
Design and development [title only]
Design and development planning
Design and development inputs
Design and development outputs
Design and development review
Design and development verification
Design and development validation
Control of design and development changes
Purchasing [title only]
Purchasing process
Purchasing information
Verific~tion of purchased product

1

2
3

4.2.1

4.2.2
4.2.1
4.5.1 + 4.5.2+ 4.5.3
4.16

4.1.1
4.3.2
4.1.1

4.1.1
4.2.3

4.1.2.1
4.1.2.3

4.1.3

4.1.2.2

4.1.2.2
4.18
4.9
4.9

4.2.3 + 4.10.1

4.3.2 + 4.4.4
4.3.2 + 4.3.3+ 4.3.4
4.3.2

4.4.2 + 4.4.3
4.4.4
4.4.5
4.4.6
4.4.7

4.4.8
4.4.9

4.6.2
4.6.3
4.6.4 + 4.10.2
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Table B.2 — Correspondence between 1S0 9001:2000 and 1S0 9001:1994 (Corrtd.)

ISO 9001:2000 Iso 9001:1994

7.5
7.5.1
7.5.2
7.5.3
7.5.4
7.5.5

7.6
8
8.1
g,~
8.2.1
~,~.~
8.2.3
8.2.4

8.3
8.4
8.5
8.5.1
8.5.2
8.5.3

[1]

[2]
[3]
[4]
[5]
[6]
[7]

[8]

[9]

[10]

[11]
[12]
[13]
[14]
[15]
[16]
[17]
[18]

[19]

Production and service provision [title only]
Control of production and service provision
Validation of processes for production and service provision
Identification and traceability
Customer property
Preservation of product

Control of’monitoring and meiisuring devices
Measurement, analysis and improvement [title only]
General
Monitoring and measurement [title only]
Customer satisfaction
Internal audit
Monitoring and measurement of processes
Monitoring and measurement of product

Control of nonconforming product
Analysis of data
Improvement [title only]
Continual improvement
Corrective action
Preventive action

Bibilography

4.9+4.15.6+4.19
4.9
4.8+4.10.5+4.12
4.7
4.15.2 +4.15.3+4.15.4
+4.15.5
4.11.1 +4.11.2

4.10.1 + 4.20.1 + 4.20.2

4.17
4.17 + 4.20.1 + 4.20.2
4.10.2 +4.10.3 +4.10.4 +
4.10.5 + 4.20.1 + 4.20.2
4.13.1 +4.13.2
4.20.1 + 4.20.2

4.1.3
4.14.1 +4.14.2
4.14.1 + 4.14.3

ISO 9000-8: 1997, Quality management and quality assurance standard.r—Part 3: Guidelines ,fbr
the application of 1S0 9001 : 1994 [o the development, supply, installation and maintenance qf

computer sofiware.
1S0 9004:2000, Quality management systenzs—Guidelines for perjbrrnance improvements.
1S0 10005:1995, Quality management-Guidelines for quality plans.
1S0 10006: 1997, Quality management-Guidlines to quality in project management.
1S0 1007:1995, Quality nranagement—Guidelines for configuration managetnen[.
ISO 1001 1–1 :1990, Guidelines for auditing quality systents—Part 1: Auditing,’)
1S0 10011-2 : 1991, Guidelines for auditing quality systems—Part 2: Qualficution criteria for

quality systems auditors.’ )
ISO 10011-3 : 1991, Guidelines for auditing quality systems—Part 3: Management of audit

i~rogrammes.’ )
1S0 10011-3 : 1992, Quality assurance requirements for measuring equipnlent—Part 1 :
Metrological confirmation system for measuring equipment.
1S0 10012-2:1997, Quality assurance for measuring equipment—Part 2: Guidelines for control of
nteas[4renlent processes.

1S0 10013:1995, Guidelines for developing quality manuals.
ISO/TR 10014: 1998 Guidelines for managing the economics of quality.
1S0 10015:1999, Quality management-Guidelines for training.
ISO/TR 10017:1999, Guidance on statistical techniques for ISO 9001:1994.
1S0 14001: 1996, Environmental management systems—Specification with guidance for use.
IEC 60300-1 :—2), Dependability management—Part 1: Dependability programrne management.
Quality Management Principles Brochure).
fSO 9000 + 1S0 14000 News (a bimonthly publication which provides comprehensive coverage of
international developments relating to ISO’s management system standards, including news of their
implementation by diverse organizations around the world) .4)
Reference websites: http:llwww.iso.ch

http:llww w.bsi.org.ukliso-tc 176-sc2
1‘To be revised as 1S0 19011 Guidelines on quality ana70r environmental management systems>

‘fl~yjegpublished. (Revision of 1S0 9000-4: 1993)
3)Available from website: http://www.iso.ch
4)Availab]e from 1S0 Central Secretariat (sales @iso.ch).
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NATIONAL FOREWORD

This Indian Standard (Second Revision) which is identical with 1S0 9001 : 2000 ‘Quality management
systems—Requirements’ issued by the International Organization for Standardization (ISO), was adopted by
the Bureau of Indian Standards on the recommendation of the Quality Management Sectional Committee (MSD
2) and approval of the Management and Systems Division Council.

The standard was first publisned in 1988 and then revised in 1994. In this second revision, 1S0 9001 has been
adopted so as to make the Indian Standard identical with the International Standard.

This second revision of 1S/1S0 9001 cancels and replaces the first revision (KYISO 9001: 1994) together with
IWISO 9002: 1994 and IS/ISO 9003: 1994. It constitutes a technical revision of thest$ documents. Those
organizations which have used IS/ISO 9002:1994 and IS/ISO 9003:1994 in the past may use this standard by
excluding certain requirements in accordance with clause 1.2.

The title of 1S/1S0 9001 has been revised in this edition and no longer includes the term ‘Quality Assurance’.
This reflects the fact that the quality management system requirements specified in this edition of IS/ISO 9001,
in addition to quality assurance of product, also aim to enhance customer satisfaction.

The text of the 1S0 Standard has been approved as suitable for publication as Indian Standard without deviations.
Certain conventions are, however, not identical to those used in Indian Standards. Attention is particularly drawn
to the following:

Wherever the words ‘Intelmational Standard’ appear referring to this standard, they should be read as ‘Indian

Standard’.

In the adopted standard, normative reference appears to the following International Standard for which Indian
Standard also exists. The corresponding Indian Standard which is to be substituted in its place is given below
along with its degree of equivalence for the edition indicated:

[nternationul Corresponding Degree of

Standard Indian Standard Equivalence

1s0 9000:2000 1S/1S0 9000:2000 Quality management Identical

systems — Fundamentals and vocabulary
(second revision)

Annexes A and B of this standard are for information only.

,.
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Bureau of Indian Standards

91S is a statutory institution established under the Bureau of Indian Standards Act, 1986 to promote
harmonious development of the activities of standardization, marking and quality certification of goods
and attending to connected matters in the country.

Copyright

91S has the copyright of all its publications. No part of these publications may be reproduced in any form
without the prior permission in writing of BIS. This does not preclude the free use, in the course of
implementing the standard, of necessary details, such as symbols and sizes, type or grade designations.
Enquiries relating to copyright be addressed to the Director (Publication’s), BIS.

Review of Indian Standards

Amendments are issued to standards as the need arises on the basis of comments. Standards are also reviewed

periodically; a standard along with amendments is reaffirmed when such review indicates that no changes are
needed; if the review indicates that changes are needed, it is taken up for revision. Users of Indian Standards
should ascertain that they are in possession of the latest amendments or edition by referring to the latest issue of
‘91S Catalogue’ and ‘Standards: Monthly Additions’.

This Indian Standard has been developed from Doc : No. MSD 2 ( 268).

Amendments Issued Since Publication

Amend No. Date of Issue Text Affected
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